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Introduction

Using Your Operator’'s Manual
Read this entire operator’'s manual, especially the
safety information, before operating.

This manual is an important part of your machine.
Keep all manuals in a convenient location so they
can be accessed easily.

Use the safety and operating information in the
attachment operator’'s manual, along with the
machine operator’'s manual, to operate and service
the attachment safely and correctly.

If you have any questions or concerns with the
assembly, installation, or operation of this
attachment, see your local John Deere dealer.




SAFETY RULES

Look for this symbol to point out important WARNING: Improper use or failure to follow

safety precautions. instructions can result in product failure or
It means — ATTENTION! injuries. For safe use of this product you
Become alert! Your safety is involved. must Read and follow all instructions before

using.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS OPERATION
1

Once you know what type of seed you'll be spreading,
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY use either the chart below or the one located on the
bottom of the spreader to determine the spacing by
(1) Phillips Head Screw Driver spreading the indicator to the size required.
. Close and double check the slide gate to ensure it is
STEP 1: (SEE FIGURE 1) closed before filling the bag with seed.
«  Assemble the crank handle(1) onto the crank . When you are sure the slide gate is closed, fill the bag

shaft(2), insert it directly. to at least ¥ full of seed.
Hold the bag seeder against your hip and slide the

- shoulder holster over your shoulder.

Left hand user Right hand user . Continuously turn the handle in a clockwise direction
¥ and walk at a consistent pace to help spread the seed

evenly. To adjust the slide gate, press down on the

control lever to reach the desired setting.(See Figure

3)

Press down on the control lever and move the position

to 0 to fully close the slide gate.

FIGURE 1

STEP 2: (SEE FIGURE 2)
* Mount the baffle (3) onto the gear box with pre-installed
screw as shown.

FIGURE 3

SPREADER SETTINGS

MATERIAL BROADCAST SEEDER
TYPE WIDTH (FT.) SETTING

FERTILIZER Up to 14 2
Up to 16'
Up to 18
GRASS SEED Upto9'
Up to 12'
Up to 14 6

* Due to the variables involved, these settings are intended for
reference only.

FIGURE 2




Warranty Statement:

Agri Fab’s products are guaranteed to be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase
until the end of the warranty period indicated below, provided that purchaser properly assembles, installs, uses
and maintains the products in accordance with the applicable Operator’s Manual or Instruction Sheet.
Altering of items will void the warranty. Purchaser’s failure to adhere to such requirements will void the warranty. To
the extent permitted by applicable law, all other warranties, representations, obligations and conditions, expressed
or implied, including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability, fithess for any particular purpose and
non-infringement, are hereby disclaimed and excluded. Agri Fab uses replacement parts that fully meet functional
requirements of a new unit. Replacement or Warranted parts are covered for the remaining balance of the Licensed
Product warranty or 30 days. For pump warranties please follow the attached troubleshooting guide prior to
submitting the warranty.

Agri Fab’s Warranty does not cover the following:
Labor charges unless approved prior authorization
Loss or consequential damages of any kind or character
Breakage of parts resulting from failure to follow the proper storage procedure, including
temporary or seasonal, according to the owner's manual such as draining liquid.
Damages caused by improper assembly such as gauge and fitting crack due to over tightening.
Wear Items (Belts/Tires/Tire Chains; and Seals)
Parts purchased prior to claiming warranty will not be reimbursed

Agri Fab reserves the right to request photos or return of damaged/defective parts to validate the claim. Please

have a copy of the original purchase order, receipt and serial number (if available) to submit the claim. All warranty

parts must be supplied by Agri Fab and we will not reimburse for parts purchased from other suppliers. Thank you.

Warranty Period:

Product Line Residential Commercial
Lawn and Garden Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Electric 3-pt Hitch Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Gator Bed Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Tractor Shovels ** 2 Year ** 6 Month **
Power Lift Kits ** 2 Year ** 6 Month **
Angling Kits 2 Year 6 Month
Grass Groomers 2 Year 6 Month
TerraGrip Rubber Tire Chain 1 Year 6 Month
MCS Dump From Seat 2 Year 6 Month
Boarding Step 2 Year 6 Month
Snow Blade Extensions 2 Year 6 Month
3.5 Bushel Grass Catcher 2 Year 6 Month
3cuft/5cuft/ 10 cu ft
spreaders
Snow Blower Dollies 1 Year 6 Month
Carts 2 Year 90 Days
Lawn Sweepers 2 Year 90 Days
Tow Spreaders 2 Year 90 Days
| Push Spreaders 2 Year 90 Days
Groomers (Multi-Tool) 2 Year 90 Days
Rollers 2 Year 90 Days
**Electric Actuators are warranted for one year Residential and six
months Commercial **

1 Year 6 Month
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Introduction

Utilisation du manuel de I'opérateur
Lisez tout le manuel de I'opérateur, en particulier
les informations de sécurité, avant de fonctionner.

Ce manuel est une partie importante de votre
machine. Conservez tous les manuels dans un
emplacement convenable afin qu'ils puissent étre
facilement accessibles.

Utilisez les informations de sécurité et de
fonctionnement contenues dans le manuel de
I'opérateur de la piece de fixation, ainsi que le
manuel de I'opérateur de la machine, pour utiliser
et entretenir la piéce de fixation en toute sécurité et
correctement.

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations
concernant I'assemblage, I'installation ou le
fonctionnement de cette piéce jointe, consultez
votre concessionnaire John Deere local.




REGLES DE SECURITE

Recherchez ce symbole pour signaler des
précautions de sécurité importantes.

Cela signifie — ATTENTION!

Soyez vigilant ! Votre sécurité est en jeu.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

OUTILS NECESSAIRES POUR LE
MONTAGE

(1) Tournevis a téte Phillips

ETAPE 1: (VOIR FIGURE 1)

Montage de la poignée de manivelle(1) sur la
manivelle arbre(2), insérez-le directement.

ATTENTION: Une mauvaise utilisation ou
le non-respect des instructions peuvent

entrainer une défaillance du produit ou
des blessures. Pour une utilisation en toute

sécurité de ce produit, vous devez lire
et suivre toutes les instructions avant de
I'utiliser.

Utilisateur main

gauche | - droite

Utilisateur main

FIGURE 1

ETAPE 2: (VOIR FIGURE 2)

Montage du déflecteur (3) sur la boite de vitesses avec

une vis préinstallée comme indiqué.

FONCTIONNEMENT

Une fois que vous savez quel type de semence vous
allez épandre, utilisez le tableau ci-dessous ou celui
situé sous I'épandeur pour déterminer I'espacement
en étalant l'indicateur a la taille requise.

Fermez et revérifiez la porte coulissante pour vous
assurer qu'elle est fermée avant de remplir le sac de
semences.

Lorsque vous étes s(r que la porte coulissante est
fermée, remplissez le sac au moins a moitié de
semences.

Maintenez le semoir a sac contre votre hanche et
faites glisser I'étui d'épaule sur votre épaule.
Tournez continuellement la poignée dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre et marchez a un rythme
constant pour aider a épandre les semences
uniformément. Pour régler la porte coulissante,
appuyez sur le levier de commande pour atteindre le
réglage souhaité. (Voir Figure 3)

Appuyez sur le levier de commande et déplacez la
position sur 0 pour fermer complétement la porte
coulissante.

FIGURE 3

REGLAGES DE L'EPANDEUR

MATERIEL LARGEUR DE REGLAGE DU
TAPER DIFFUSION (PI) DEBIT

ENGRAIS

Jusqu'a 14 pieds 2
Jusqu'a 16 pieds
Jusqu'a 18 pieds

GRAINES DE
GAZON Jusqu'a 12 pieds

Jusqu'a 9 pieds

Jusqu'a 14 pieds 6

FIGURE 2

* En raison des variables impliquées, ces paramétres sont destinés
a titre de référence uniquement.




Déclaration de garantie:

Les produits Agri Fab sont garantis exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication a partir de la date d’achat
jusqu’a la fin de la période de garantie indiquée ci-dessous, a condition que I’acheteur assemble, installe, utilise
et entretient correctement les produits conformément au manuel d’utilisation ou a la fiche d’instructions
applicable. La modification des articles annulera la garantie. Le non-respect par I'acheteur de ces exigences
annulera la garantie. Dans la mesure permise par la loi applicable, toutes les autres garanties, déclarations,
obligations et conditions, expresses ou implicites, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les garanties implicites de
négociabilité, d'adéquation a un but particulier et de non-contrefagon, sont déclinées et exclues. Agri Fab utilise des
piéces de rechange qui répondent pleinement aux exigences fonctionnelles d'une nouvelle unité. Les piéces de
remplacement ou garanties sont couvertes pour le reste de la garantie du produit sous licence ou 30 jours. Pour les
garanties de pompe, veuillez suivre le guide de dépannage ci-joint avant de soumettre la garantie.

La garantie Agri Fab ne couvre pas ce qui suit:
Frais de travail sauf autorisation préalable approuvée
Perte ou dommages consécutifs de toute nature ou caractére
La cassure des piéces résultant du non-respect de la procédure de stockage appropriée, y compris
temporaire ou saisonnier, selon le manuel du propriétaire tel que le liquide de drainage.
Dégats causés par un assemblage inapproprié, tels que la fissure du calibre et de I'ajustement en
raison du serrage excessif.
¢ Articles d'usure (ceintures / pneus / chaines de pneus; et joints)
* Les piéces achetées avant la demande de garantie ne seront pas remboursées
Agri Fab se réserve le droit de demander des photos ou de retourner des pieces endommagées/défectueuses pour
valider la réclamation. Veuillez disposer d'une copie du bon d'achat original, du recu et du numéro de série (si

disponible) pour soumettre la réclamation. Toutes les piéces de garantie doivent étre fournies par Agri Fab et nous

ne rembourserons pas les piéces achetées auprés d'autres fournisseurs. Merci a vous.
Période de garantie:

Ligne de produits Résidentiel Commercial
Pulvérisateurs de pelouse et de jardin 2 Année 6 Mois

Pulvérisateurs électriques a 3 points

2 Année

6 Mois

pulvérisateurs lit Gator

2 Année

6 Mois

Peles a tracteur **

2 Année **

6 Mois **

Kits d'ascenseur électrique **

2 Année **

6 Mois **

Kits de péche

2 Année

6 Mois

Groomers d'herbe

2 Année

6 Mois

Chaines de pneus en caoutchouc TerraGrip

1 Année

6 Mois

MCS Dump depuis le siége

2 Année

6 Mois

Etape d'embarquement

2 Année

6 Mois

Extensions de lame de neige

2 Année

6 Mois

3.5 Bushel Grass Capteur

2 Année

6 Mois

3 pieds cubes / 5 pieds cubes / 10 pieds cubes
répartiteurs

1 Année

6 Mois

Dollies souffleuse-neige

1 Année

6 Mois

Charrettes

2 Année

90 Jours

balayeurs pelouse

2 Année

90 Jours

Distributeurs de remorquage

2 Année

90 Jours

Diffuseurs Push

2 Année

90 Jours

Groomers (Multi-outil)

2 Année

90 Jours

rouleaux

2 Année

90 Jours

** Les actionneurs électriques sont garantis pour un an résidentiel et six
mois Commercial **
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Introduccidn

Usando el manual del operador
Lea todo el manual del operador, especialmente la
informacion de seguridad, antes de operar.

Este manual es una parte importante de su
magquina. Mantenga todos los manuales en una
ubicacion conveniente para que puedan accederse
facilmente.

Utilice la informacion de seguridad y funcionamien-
to del manual del operador del dispositivo, junto
con el manual del operador de la maquina, para
operar y mantener el dispositivo de forma segura y
correcta.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o preocupacion sobre el
montaje, la instalacion o el funcionamiento de este
accesorio, consulte a su distribuidor John Deere
local.




REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD

Busque este simbolo para sefalar
precauciones de seguridad importantes.
Significa: jATENCION!

iEsté alerta! Su seguridad esta involucrada.

A

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA EL
ENSAMBLAJE

(1) Destornillador de cabeza Phillips

ESCALON 1: (VER FIGURA 1)

* Monta el mango del ciglefal (1) en el arbol del
ciglefal (2), insertalo directamente.

Usuario de la Usuario de la

mano izquierda

ADVERTENCIA: El uso inadecuado o
el incumplimiento de las instrucciones
pueden provocar fallas del producto o
lesiones. Para un uso seguro de este
producto, debe leer y seguir todas las
instrucciones antes de usarlo.

A

FIGURE 1

ESCALON 2: (VER FIGURA 2)
* Montar el deflector (3) en la caja de engranajes con el
tornillo preinstalado como se muestra.

FIGURE 2

OPERACION
1.

Una vez que sepa qué tipo de semilla va a esparcir,
utilice la tabla que se encuentra a continuacion o la
que se encuentra en la parte inferior del esparcidor
para determinar el espaciado, esparciendo el
indicador al tamano requerido.

2. Cierre y vuelva a verificar la compuerta deslizante
para asegurarse de que esté cerrada antes de llenar
la bolsa con semillas.

3. Cuando esté seguro de que la compuerta deslizante
esta cerrada, llene la bolsa hasta al menos la mitad
con semillas.

4. Sostenga la sembradora de bolsas contra su cadera y
deslice la funda de hombro sobre su hombro.

5. Gire continuamente la manija en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj y camine a un ritmo constante para
ayudar a esparcir las semillas de manera uniforme.
Para ajustar la compuerta deslizante, presione la
palanca de control hacia abajo para alcanzar la
configuracién deseada. (Ver Figura 3)

6. 6. Presione la palanca de control hacia abajo y
mueva la posicién a 0 para cerrar completamente la
compuerta deslizante.

FIGURE 3
AJUSTES DEL ESPARCIDOR
TIPO DE ANCHO DE AJUSTE DE
MATERIAL DIFUSION SEMBRADORA
(PIES)

FERTILIZANTE Hasta 14 pies 2
Hasta 16 pies 4
Hasta 18 pies 6
SEMILLAS DE Hasta 9 pies 2
HIERBA Hasta 12 pies 4
Hasta 14 pies 6

* Debido a las variables involucradas, estas configuraciones estan
destinadas a ser solo de referencia.




Declaracion de garantia:

Los productos de Agri Fab estan garantizados libres de defectos de material y mano de obra desde la fecha de
compra hasta el final del periodo de garantia indicado a continuacion, siempre que el comprador monte, instale,
use y mantenga adecuadamente los productos de acuerdo con el manual del operador o la hoja de
instrucciones aplicables. El cambio de articulos anulara la garantia. El incumplimiento por parte del comprador
de tales requisitos anulara la garantia. En la medida permitida por la ley aplicable, todas las demas garantias,
representaciones, obligaciones y condiciones, expresas o implicitas, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, las garantias
implicitas de comerciabilidad, idoneidad para cualquier propdsito en particular y no infraccién, se renuncian y se
excluyen. Agri Fab utiliza piezas de repuesto que cumplen plenamente los requisitos funcionales de una nueva
unidad. Las piezas de repuesto o garantizadas estan cubiertas por el resto de la garantia del producto licenciado o
30 dias. Para las garantias de la bomba, siga la guia de resolucion de problemas adjunta antes de enviar la
garantia.

La Garantia de Agri Fab no cubre lo siguiente:
Cargos laborales a menos que se apruebe autorizacion previa
Pérdida o dafos consecuentes de cualquier tipo o caracter
Rompa de piezas resultante de no seguir el procedimiento de almacenamiento adecuado, incluyendo
temporal o estacional, de acuerdo con el manual del propietario, como el liquido de drenaje.
Dafos causados por un montaje inadecuado, como la grieta de la calibre y el ajuste debido al apriete
excesivo.
« Articulos de desgaste (cinturones / neumaticos / cadenas de neumaticos; y sellos)
* Las piezas compradas antes de reclamar la garantia no seran reembolsadas
Agri Fab se reserva el derecho de solicitar fotos o devolucién de piezas dafiadas / defectuosas para validar la
reclamacion. Por favor, tenga una copia del pedido de compra original, recibo y nimero de serie (si esta disponible)

para presentar la reclamacién. Todas las piezas de garantia deben ser suministradas por Agri Fab y no reembol-

saremos las piezas compradas a otros proveedores. jGracias!
Periodo de garantia:

Linea de productos

Residencial

Comercial

Pulverizadores de césped y jardin

2 Afio

6 Mes

Pulverizadores eléctricos de 3 puntos

2 Ao

6 Mes

Pulverizadores Cama Gator

2 Afio

6 Mes

Pallas de tractor **

2 Afio **

6 Mes **

Kits de elevacion eléctrica **

2 Afio **

6 Mes **

Kits de pesca

2 Ao

6 Mes

Groomers de hierba

2 Afio

6 Mes

Cadenas de neumaticos de goma TerraGrip

1 Ao

6 Mes

MCS descarga desde el asiento

2 Afio

6 Mes

Paso de embarque

2 Afio

6 Mes

Extensiones de hoja de nieve

2 Afio

6 Mes

3.5 Bushel Cazador de hierba

2 Afio

6 Mes

3 pies cubicos / 5 pies cubicos / 10 pies cubicos
difusores

1 Afio

6 Mes

Dollies soplador de nieve

1 Afio

6 Mes

Carros

2 Ao

90 Dias

Barradoras de césped

2 Afo

90 Dias

Distribuidores de remolque

2 Ao

90 Dias

Spreaders de empuje

2 Afo

90 Dias

Agrupadores (Multi-Herramienta)

2 Ao

90 Dias

Rodillos

2 Ao

90 Dias

** Los actuadores eléctricos estan garantizados por un afio Residencial y seis
meses Comercial **
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